

経済産業省

20150320 貿局第 1 号
輸入注意事項 27 第 5 号
経済産業省貿易経済協力局

「輸入公表三の七の（３）に基づく経済産業大臣の輸入に関する確認について」の一部を改正する規程を次のとおり制定する。

平成 27 年 3 月 27 日

経済産業省貿易経済協力局長 宗像 直子

「輸入公表三の七の（３）に基づく経済産業大臣の輸入に関する確認について」の一部改正について

「輸入公表三の七の（３）に基づく経済産業大臣の輸入に関する確認について」（平成 15 年 10 月 24 日付け平成 15・10・06 貿局第 1 号・輸入注意事項 15 第 4 号）の一部を別紙の新旧対照表のとおり改正し、平成 27 年 4 月 1 日から施行する。

「輸入公表三の 7 の (3) に基づく経済産業大臣の輸入に関する確認について」の一部を改正する規程新旧対照表 (傍線部分は改正部分)

○輸入公表三の 7 の (3) に基づく経済産業大臣の輸入に関する確認について (平成 15 年 10 月 24 日付け平成 15・10・06 貿局第 1 号・輸入注意事項 15 第 45 号)

改正後	現 行
<p>冷凍のくろまぐろ、みなみまぐろ、めばちまぐろ又はめかじきを輸入しようとする者は、<u>平成 27 年 4 月 1 日</u>以降、下記により経済産業大臣の確認書の交付を受けてください。</p> <p>ただし、<u>平成 27 年 4 月 1 日</u>以降であっても、過去にこの輸入注意事項に規定されたことがある別紙様式 2 から 9 までを使用できることとします。</p>	<p>冷凍のくろまぐろ、みなみまぐろ、めばちまぐろ又はめかじきを輸入しようとする者は、<u>平成 26 年 6 月 29 日</u>以降、下記により経済産業大臣の確認書の交付を受けてください。</p> <p>ただし、<u>平成 26 年 6 月 29 日</u>以降であっても、過去にこの輸入注意事項に規定されたことがある別紙様式 2 から 9 までを使用できることとします。</p>
記	記
<p>1 (略)</p> <p>2 提出書類</p> <p>(1)・(2) (略)</p> <p>(3) 次に掲げる貨物の区分に応じ、それぞれに定める書類</p> <p>(a) (略)</p> <p>(b) 冷凍のみなみまぐろ</p> <p>(略)</p> <p>① 旗国等からの輸出後に経由国等が存しない場合 旗国等の政府職員等が認証した漁獲証明書 (別紙様式 4) の<u>原本及び写し</u> <u>各 1 通</u></p> <p>なお、旗国等において国産品として水揚げされたみなみまぐろにあつては、旗国等の政府職員等が認証した再輸出証明書 (別紙様式 5) の<u>原本及び写し並びに旗国等の政府職員等が認証した当該貨物に係る漁獲証明書の写し</u>であつて、旗国等の政府職員等が確認したもの 各 1 通</p> <p>② 旗国等からの輸出後に経由国等が存する場合</p> <p>(イ) 最終経由国等の政府職員等が認証した再輸出証明書 (別紙様式 5) の<u>原本及び写し</u> <u>各 1 通</u></p> <p>(ロ) 旗国等の政府職員等が認証した当該貨物に係る漁獲証明書の写しであつて、最終経由国等の政府職員等が確認したもの 1 通 (ただし、複数の経由国等 (欧州<u>連合</u>を構成する国から輸出され、他の欧州<u>連合</u>を構成する国に輸入された場合を除く。以下同じ。) が存する場合には、旗国等の政府職員等が認証した当該貨物に係る漁獲証明書及び各経由国等の政府職員等が</p>	<p>1 (略)</p> <p>2 提出書類</p> <p>(1)・(2) (略)</p> <p>(3) 次に掲げる貨物の区分に応じ、それぞれに定める書類</p> <p>(a) (略)</p> <p>(b) 冷凍のみなみまぐろ</p> <p>(略)</p> <p>① 旗国等からの輸出後に経由国等が存しない場合 旗国等の政府職員等が認証した漁獲証明書 (別紙様式 4) の原本 1 通</p> <p>なお、旗国等において国産品として水揚げされたみなみまぐろにあつては、旗国等の政府職員等が認証した再輸出証明書 (別紙様式 5) の原本及び旗国等の政府職員等が認証した当該貨物に係る漁獲証明書の写しであつて、旗国等の政府職員等が確認したもの 各 1 通</p> <p>② 旗国等からの輸出後に経由国等が存する場合</p> <p>(イ) 最終経由国等の政府職員等が認証した再輸出証明書 (別紙様式 5) の原本 1 通</p> <p>(ロ) 旗国等の政府職員等が認証した当該貨物に係る漁獲証明書の写しであつて、最終経由国等の政府職員等が確認したもの 1 通 (ただし、複数の経由国等 (欧州<u>共同体</u>を構成する国から輸出され、他の欧州<u>共同体</u>を構成する国に輸入された場合を除く。以下同じ。) が存する場合には、旗国等の政府職員等が認証した当該貨物に係る漁獲証明書及び各経由国等の政府職員</p>

認証した当該貨物に係る再輸出証明書の写しであって、各経由国等の政府職員等が確認したもの 各1通)

なお、旗国等において国産品として水揚げされたみなみまぐろにあっては、旗国等の政府職員等が認証した当該貨物に係る再輸出証明書の写しであって、最終経由国等の政府職員等が確認したもの並びに旗国等の政府職員等が認証した当該貨物に係る漁獲証明書の写しであって、旗国等及び最終経由国等の政府職員等が確認したもの 各1通 (ただし、複数の経由国等が存する場合には、旗国等及び各経由国等の政府職員等が認証した当該貨物に係る再輸出証明書の写しであって、各経由国等の政府職員等が確認したものと並びに旗国等の政府職員等が認証した当該貨物に係る漁獲証明書の写しであって、旗国等及び各経由国等の政府職員等が確認したもの 各1通)

(c) (略)

(4) (略)

(注) 1 くろまぐろ漁獲証明書、くろまぐろ再輸出証明書、みなみまぐろ漁獲証明書及びみなみまぐろ再輸出証明書の原本は確認後、返却します。

2 (略)

3 (略)

[別紙様式1]

輸入公表三の7の(3)に基づく輸入に関する確認申請書

経済産業大臣 殿
申請者名 _____
住 所 _____
電話番号 _____
記名押印 _____
又は署名 _____
資 格 _____
申請年月日 _____

※確認番号 _____
※確認年月日 _____

次の輸入の確認を申請します。

I 輸入の内容

関税率表の番号等	商品名	数量	原産地
----------	-----	----	-----

等が認証した当該貨物に係る再輸出証明書の写しであって、各経由国等の政府職員等が確認したもの 各1通)

なお、旗国等において国産品として水揚げされたみなみまぐろにあっては、旗国等の政府職員等が認証した当該貨物に係る再輸出証明書の写しであって、最終経由国等の政府職員等が確認したもの並びに旗国等の政府職員等が認証した当該貨物に係る漁獲証明書の写しであって、旗国等及び最終経由国等の政府職員等が確認したもの 各1通 (ただし、複数の経由国等が存する場合には、旗国等及び各経由国等の政府職員等が認証した当該貨物に係る再輸出証明書の写しであって、各経由国等の政府職員等が確認したものと並びに旗国等の政府職員等が認証した当該貨物に係る漁獲証明書の写しであって、旗国等及び各経由国等の政府職員等が確認したもの 各1通)

(c) (略)

(4) (略)

(注) 1 くろまぐろ漁獲証明書及びくろまぐろ再輸出証明書原本は確認後、返却します。

2 (略)

3 (略)

[別紙様式1]

輸入公表三の7の(3)に基づく輸入に関する確認申請書

経済産業大臣 殿
申請者名 _____
住 所 _____
電話番号 _____
記名押印 _____
又は署名 _____
資 格 _____
申請年月日 _____

※確認番号 _____
※確認年月日 _____

次の輸入の確認を申請します。

I 輸入の内容

関税率表の番号等	商品名	数量	原産地
----------	-----	----	-----

	くろまぐろ	kg	
	みなみまぐろ		船積地域及び船積港
	めばちまぐろ		
	めかじき		
備考			

	くろまぐろ	kg	
	みなみまぐろ		船積地域及び船積港
	めばちまぐろ		
	めかじき		
備考			

II その他

運送方法	1. 漁船 2. 運搬船 3. 航空機	船名	
------	---------------------	----	--

II その他

運送方法	1. 漁船 2. 運搬船 3. 航空機	船名	
------	---------------------	----	--

上記のとおり確認する。

なお、本確認書によりみなみまぐろの輸入申告をする際には、別添の漁獲証明書等を税関に提出すること。

上記の事実を確認するに至らなかった。

経済産業大臣の記名押印
資格 _____
記名押印 _____

(裏面)

(略)

(注) 1～4 (略)

5 税関に提出する書類は、漁獲証明書の原本、再輸出証明書の原本及び漁獲証明書の写し、又は、再輸出証明書の原本及び写し並びに漁獲証明書の写しとする。

[別紙様式2]・[別紙様式3] (略)

[別紙様式4]

Commission for the Conservation of Southern Bluefin Tuna	CATCH MONITORING FORM Catch Documentation Scheme	Document Number CM-	
Catch Tagging Form Document Numbers			
• CATCH / HARVEST SECTION - Tick and complete only one part			
<input type="checkbox"/> For Wild Fishery	Name of Catching Vessel	Registration Number	Flag State/Fishing Entity
Or			

上記のとおり確認する。

上記の事実を確認するに至らなかった。

経済産業大臣の記名押印
資格 _____
記名押印 _____

(裏面)

(略)

(注) 1～4 (略)

(新設)

[別紙様式2]・[別紙様式3] (略)

[別紙様式4]

Commission for the Conservation of Southern Bluefin Tuna	CATCH MONITORING FORM Catch Documentation Scheme	Document Number CM-	
Catch Tagging Form Document Numbers			
• CATCH / HARVEST SECTION - Tick and complete only one part			
<input type="checkbox"/> For Wild Fishery	Name of Catching Vessel	Registration Number	Flag State/Fishing Entity
Or			

<input type="checkbox"/>	For Farmed SBT	CCSBT Farm Serial Number	Name of Farm
		Document Number(s) of associated Farm Stocking (FS) Form(s)	

Description of Fish						
Product: F (Fresh) / FR (Frozen)	Type: RD/GGO/GGT/DRO /DRT/FL/OT*	Month of Catch/H arvest (mm/yy)	Gear Code	CCSBT Statistic al Area	Net Weight (kg)	Total Number of whole Fish (including RD,GGO, GGT, DRO, DRT)

*For Other(OT): Describe the Type of Product	*For Other(OT): Specify Conversion Factor
---	--

Name of Processing Establishment (if applicable)	Address of Processing Establishment (if applicable)
--	---

Validation by Authority (not required for exports transhipped at sea): I validate that the above information is complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.	OFFICIAL SEAL
Name and Title	
Signature Date	

• INTERMEDIATE PRODUCT DESTINATION SECTION - (only for transhipments and/or exports) - tick and complete required part(s)

<input type="checkbox"/>	Transhipment	Certification by Master of Fishing Vessel: I certify that the catch/harvest information is complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.		
And/ Or	Name	Date	Signature	
	Name of Receiving Vessel		Registration Number	Flag State/Fishing Entity
	Certification by Master of Receiving Vessel: I certify that the above information is complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.			
	Name	Date	Signature	
	Signature of Observer (only for transhipment at sea):			

<input type="checkbox"/>	Export	Point of Export*	Destination (State/Fishing Entity)
	City	State or Province	State / Fishing Entity

* For transhipments on the high seas, enter the CCSBT Statistical Area instead of State/Fishing Entity and leave other fields blank.

Certification **by Exporter:** I certify that the above information is complete, true and correct

<input type="checkbox"/>	For Farmed SBT	CCSBT Farm Serial Number	Name of Farm
		Document Number(s) of associated Farm Stocking (FS) Form(s)	

Description of Fish						
Product: F (Fresh) / FR (Frozen)	Type: RD/GGO/GGT/DRO /DRT/FL/OT*	Month of Catch/H arvest (mm/yy)	Gear Code	CCSBT Statistic al Area	Net Weight (kg)	Total Number of whole Fish (including RD,GGO, GGT, DRO, DRT)

*For Other(OT): Describe the Type of Product	*For Other(OT): Specify Conversion Factor
---	--

Name of Processing Establishment (if applicable)	Address of Processing Establishment (if applicable)
--	---

Validation by Authority (not required for exports transhipped at sea): I validate that the above information is complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.	OFFICIAL SEAL
Name and Title	
Signature Date	

• INTERMEDIATE PRODUCT DESTINATION SECTION - (only for transhipments and/or exports) - tick and complete required part(s)

<input type="checkbox"/>	Transhipment	Certification by Master of Fishing Vessel: I certify that the catch/harvest information is complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.		
And/ Or	Name	Date	Signature	
	Name of Receiving Vessel		Registration Number	Flag State/Fishing Entity
	Certification by Master of Receiving Vessel: I certify that the above information is complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.			
	Name	Date	Signature	
	Signature of Observer (only for transhipment at sea):			

<input type="checkbox"/>	Export	Point of Export*	Destination (State/Fishing Entity)
	City	State or Province	State / Fishing Entity

* For transhipments on the high seas, enter the CCSBT Statistical Area instead of State/Fishing Entity and leave other fields blank.

Certification **by Exporter:** I certify that the above information is complete, true and correct

to the best of my knowledge and belief.			
Name	Licence No. / Company Name	Date	Signature
Validation by Authority: I validate that the above information is complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.		OFFICIAL SEAL	
Name and Title		Signature Date	

• **FINAL PRODUCT DESTINATION SECTION** - tick and complete only one destination

<input type="checkbox"/>	Landing of Domestic Product for Domestic sale.	Certification of Domestic Sale: I certify that the above information is complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.				
↑ Or ↓	Name	Address	Date	Signature	Type:RD/GGO/GG T/DRO/DRT/FL/OT	Weight (kg)
<input type="checkbox"/>	Import	Final Point of Import				
	City	State Province	or	State/Fishi ng Entity		
Certification by Importer: I certify that the above information is complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.						
	Name	Address	Date	Signature	Type:RD/GGO/GG T/DRO/DRT/FL/OT	Weight (kg)

CATCH MONITORING FORM INSTRUCTION SHEET

(略)

• CATCH HARVEST SECTION-tick and complete only one part

(略)

For Farmed SBT-This should only be completed for farmed SBT

(略)

Document number(s) of the Associated Farm Stocking (FS) Form(s): Enter the unique document number of each Farm Stocking Form that is associated with this form. The Farm Stocking Form Number(s) associated with this form should all be for fish stocked in the same fishing season. If there is insufficient room to enter all document numbers, enter this information on a separate page and attach that page.

to the best of my knowledge and belief.			
Name	Licence No. / Company Name	Date	Signature
Validation by Authority: I validate that the above information is complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.		OFFICIAL SEAL	
Name and Title		Signature Date	

• **FINAL PRODUCT DESTINATION SECTION** - tick and complete only one destination

<input type="checkbox"/>	Landing of Domestic Product for Domestic sale.	Certification of Domestic Sale: I certify that the above information is complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.			
↑ Or ↓	Name	Address	Date	Signature	Weight (kg)
<input type="checkbox"/>	Import	Final Point of Import			
	City	State Province	or	State/Fishing Entity	
Certification by Importer: I certify that the above information is complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.					
	Name	Address	Date	Signature	

CATCH MONITORING FORM INSTRUCTION SHEET

(略)

• CATCH HARVEST SECTION-tick and complete only one part

(略)

For Farmed SBT-This should only be completed for farmed SBT

(略)

Document number(s) of the Associated Farm Stocking (FS) Form(s): Enter the unique document number of each Farm Stocking Form that is associated with this form. If there is insufficient room to enter all document numbers, enter this information on a separate page and attach that page.

(略)

Gear code: Identify the gear type that was used to harvest the southern bluefin tuna using the list below; for OTHER TYPE, describe the type of gear. In the case of farmed fish, write "FARM".

GEAR CODE	GEAR TYPE
BB	Baitboat
GILL	Gillnet
HAND	Handline
HARP	Harpoon
LL	Longline
MWT	Mid-water Trawl
PS	Purse Seine
RR	Rod and Reel
SPHL	Sport Handline
SPOR	Sport Fisheries Unclassified
SURF	Surface Fisheries Unclassified
TL	Tended Line
TRAP	Trap
TROL	Troll
UNCL	Unspecified Method
OT	Other Type

(略)

• **FINAL PRODUCT DESTINATION SECTION** -tick and complete only one

Destination

(略)

Landing of Domestic Product for Domestic Sale

Certification of domestic sale: The initial person or company that receives southern bluefin tuna from a domestic vessel for the purpose of domestic sale must provide his/her/its name, address, date (dd/mm/yyyy) on which the southern bluefin tuna was landed/received, signature, type³, and weight (kg) of the complete domestic landing of SBT.

Import

(略)

Gear code: Identify the gear type that was used to harvest the southern bluefin tuna using the list below; for OTHER TYPE, describe the type of gear. In the case of farmed fish, write "FARM".

GEAR CODE	GEAR TYPE
BB	Baitboat
GILL	Gillnet
HAND	Handline
HARP	Harpoon
LL	Longline
MWT	Mid-water Trawl
PS	Purse Seine
RR	Rod and Reel
SPHL	Sport Handline
SPOR	Sport Fisheries Unclassified
SURF	Surface Fisheries Unclassified
TL	Tended Line
TRAP	Trap
TROL	Troll
UNCL	Unspecified Method
OT	Other Type

(略)

• **FINAL PRODUCT DESTINATION SECTION** -tick and complete only one

Destination

(略)

Landing of Domestic Product for Domestic Sale

Certification of domestic sale: The person or company that receives southern bluefin tuna from a domestic vessel for the purpose of domestic sale must provide is/her/its name, address, signature, and date (dd/mm/yyyy) on which the southern bluefin tuna was received.
Each buyer must also provide his/her name, address, signature, date (dd/mm/yyyy) on which the southern bluefin tuna was received, and weight purchased.

Import

(略)

Certification by Importer: The person or company that imports southern bluefin tuna must provide his/her/its name, address, date (dd/mm/yyyy) on which the southern bluefin tuna was imported, signature, type¹, and weight (kg). For fresh and chilled product, the signature of the importer may be substituted by a person of a customs clearance company when the authority for signature is properly accredited to it by the importer.

^{1・2} (略)

³ A list of types is provided in the 'Description of Fish' section.

みなみまぐろ漁獲証明書記載要領

(略)

記入要領

(略)

1 漁獲／収獲の部

(略)

(1) (略)

(2) 畜養魚欄

①・② (略)

③関連する蓄養活け込み様式の文書番号:この様式に関係のある蓄養活け込み様式の固有文書番号をすべて記入する。文書番号はすべて同じ漁期に活け込まれた魚にかかるものでなければならない。記入に十分な余地がない場合は、これに関する情報を別紙に記入し添付すること。

(3) (略)

2 (略)

3 製品の最終仕向地の部

(略)

(1) 国内販売向け国産品の水揚げ

国内販売の証明:国内で販売することを目的に国内船舶からみなみまぐろを受けとる者は、名前、住所、みなみまぐろを受けとった日付、タイプ(注3)及び国産品として水揚げされた重量(kg)を記入し、署名しなければならない。

(2) 輸入

① (略)

(略)

Certification by Importer: The person or company that imports southern bluefin tuna must provide his/her/its name, address, signature, date (dd/mm/yyyy) on which the southern bluefin tuna was imported. For fresh and chilled product, the signature of the importer may be substituted by a person of a customs clearance company when the authority for signature is properly accredited to it by the importer.

^{1・2} (略)

(新設)

みなみまぐろ漁獲証明書記載要領

(略)

記入要領

(略)

1 漁獲／収獲の部

(略)

(1) (略)

(2) 畜養魚欄

①・② (略)

③関連する蓄養活け込み様式の文書番号:この様式に関係のある蓄養活け込み様式の固有文書番号をすべて記入するものとし、記入に十分な余地がない場合は、これに関する情報を別紙に記入し添付すること。

(3) (略)

2 (略)

3 製品の最終仕向地の部

(略)

(1) 国内販売向け国産品の水揚げ

国内販売の証明:国内で販売することを目的に国内船舶からみなみまぐろを受けとる者は、名前、住所及びみなみまぐろを受けとった日付を記入し、署名しなければならない。また、買主は、名前、住所、みなみまぐろを受けとった日付及び購入重量を記入し、署名しなければならない。

(2) 輸入

① (略)

② 輸入者による証明：輸入者は、名前、住所、みなみなぐろの輸入年月日、タイプ（注3）及び重量（kg）を記入し、署名しなければならない。生鮮及び冷蔵の製品については、輸入者の署名は、正式に署名の委任を受けた通関代行業者によるもので代えることができる。

（注1）・（注2）（略）

（注3）タイプは「魚の詳細欄」に従って記載する。

【別紙様式5】

（略）

RE-EXPORT/EXPORT AFTER LANDING OF DOMESTIC PRODUCT FORM INSTRUCTION SHEET

（略）

みなみなぐろ再輸出証明書記入要領

（略）

記入要領

（略）

1 輸出の部

（略）

（1）・（2）（略）

（3）証明及び確認欄

①（略）

② 当局による確認：政府職員（注2）の名前、肩書き及び日付を記入し、当該職員が署名した上で公印を押印

2（略）

（注1）・（注2）（略）

【別紙様式6】～【別紙様式9】（略）

② 輸入者による証明：輸入者は、名前、住所及びみなみなぐろの輸入年月日を記入し、署名しなければならない。生鮮及び冷蔵の製品については、輸入者の署名は、正式に署名の委任を受けた通関代行業者によるもので代えることができる。

（注1）・（注2）（略）

（新設）

【別紙様式5】

（略）

RE-EXPORT/EXPORT AFTER LANDING OF DOMESTIC PRODUCT FORM INSTRUCTION SHEET

（略）

みなみなぐろ再輸出証明書記入要領

（略）

記入要領

（略）

1 輸出の部

（略）

（1）・（2）（略）

（3）証明及び確認欄

①（略）

② 当局による確認：政府職員（注2）の名前、肩書き、日付を記入し、当該職員が署名した上で公印を押印

2（略）

（注1）・（注2）（略）

【別紙様式6】～【別紙様式9】（略）